

Gazette

No. TC 21/11, Wednesday, 31 March 2021 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	. 2
TCOs Made	
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCOs Revoked	
Comptroller-General of Customs Intention to Revoke	. 8
Comptroller General of Customs Review of TCO Application Results	. 9

Please note: The next Gazette will be published on 14 April 2021.

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number General Duty Rate	
3920.62.00	SYNTHETIC PAPER, DIGITAL LASER PRINTING, having ALL of the following: (a) polyethylene terephthalate core having a barium sulphate content NOT greater than 2.5 per cent; (b) matt coating on both sides; (c) thickness NOT less than 95 microns	77.01104000	50
	Op. 09.03.21	- TC 21104220	
	Stated Use: For making printed products in laser printers		
	Applicant: SPICERS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
8419.39.90	<pre>DRYERS, RE-CYCLED POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTALATE FLAKES, having ALL of the following: (a) feeding screws with OR without metal detectors AND separators; (b) hot air dryers; (c) water condensers; (d) air filters; (e) pre-drying units having air filters AND condensate separators; (f) gas AND/OR electric heaters Op. 04.03.21</pre>	- TC 21101610	50
	Stated Use: The pre-drying of PET flakes prior to them being pelletised		
	Applicant: CIRCULAR PLASTICS AUSTRALIA (PET) PTY LTD		5%
8428.90.00	DEPANNING MACHINES, BREAD, with OR without interconnecting conveyors, programmable logic controlled, including BOTH the following: (a) vacuum suction heads; (b) reversible product discharge conveyors		50
	Op. 15.03.21	- TC 21111751	
	Stated Use: Gently remove baked bread from pans and transfer to a hot product conveyor		
	Applicant: GOODMAN FIELDER PTY LTD		5%

Description of Goods including the

Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number

General Duty Rate

5%

8477.80.00 RE-CYCLED POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE FLAKES PELLETISING LINE, 50 including ALL of the following: (a) dosing units; (b) extruders with high vacuum units; (c) double piston back flushing filters; (d) inline viscosimeters; (e) underwater pelletisers with inline crystallisers; (f) online colour measurement detectors; (g) water filtrators; (h) filling station having ANY of the following: (i) valves; (ii) pipes; (iii) frames, (i) electrical controls AND software AND viewers; (j) vacuum feeders; (k) feeding screws with buffer silos; (1) post crystallisation units having air filters AND condensate separators; (m) air filters; (n) reactor units with preheaters AND cooling chambers; (o) gangways AND platforms AND access ladders AND/OR stairs; (p) nitrogen unit; (q) air heat exchangers; (r) pellet water coolers; (s) gas AND/OR electric heaters Op. 04.03.21 - TC 21101619 Stated Use: Converting recycled PET (polyethylene terephthalate) flakes into recycled PET pellets for use in food grade packaging Applicant: CIRCULAR PLASTICS AUSTRALIA (PET) PTY LTD 5% 8477.80.00 CRACKER MILLS, twin-drive, assembled OR unassembled, having ANY 50 of the following: (a) cooling units; (b) electrical controls; (c) mounting skid Op. 09.03.21 - TC 21104976 Stated Use: For powder production of rubber originating from rubber tyres. Applicant: TYRECYCLE PTY LTD 5% 8479.89.90 ROCKET LAUNCHING SYSTEM, having ALL of the following: 50 (a) tower; (b) stand AND/OR pad; (c) ground station AND/OR mechanical ground support equipment, with OR without EITHER of the following: (i) filling ground supply unit; (ii) tank Op. 03.03.21 - TC 2198217 Stated Use: For launching rockets and guiding them during take off, without propelling them

Applicant: SOUTHERNLAUNCH.SPACE PTY LTD

Description of Goods including the Schedule 4 Item Number Customs Tariff Classification General Duty Rate 8503.00.00 PARTS, ROTOR, being ANY of the following: 50 (a) pole damper connections; (b) pole wedges Op. 15.03.21 - TC 21111663 Stated Use: To electrically connect each of the poles together and to fix the rotor poles to the rotor $\mathop{\text{rim}}\nolimits$ 5% Applicant: GE POWER AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Orders have been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

50

 $8438.10.90\,$ MIXERS, FOOD, oil free transmission, programmable logic controlled, with OR without

stainless steel bowl, including ALL of the following:

- (a) stainless steel structure;
- (b) scraping systems;
- (c) control boxes;
- (d) touch screens;
- (e) stainless steel mixing tools;
- (f) maximum capacity NOT exceeding 300 1

Op. 11.01.21

Dec. date 30.03.21

- TC 2115649

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269SE(1) - AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY INITIATED - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS REVOKED

The Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE have been revoked.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect	
3905.29.00	POWDERS, being EITHER of the following: (a) vinyl acetate AND versatate copolymer; (b) vinyl acetate AND ethylene AND versatate copolymer, with OR without EITHER of the following: (i) polyvinyl alcohol protective colloid; (ii) defoamer AND/OR plasticiser Op. 01.10.20 Dec. date 04.01.21	- TC 20197106	50 01.03.21
	Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary course of business by Acquos Pty Ltd, Campbellfield, Vic. In transit provisions apply	10 2015/100	
3905.91.00	POWDERS, vinyl acetate AND versatate copolymer, having a polyvinyl alcohol protective colloid, with OR without inorganic filler Op. 01.10.20 Dec. date 24.12.20	- TC 20197122	50 01.03.21
	Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary course of business by Acquos Pty Ltd, Campbellfield, Vic. In transit provisions apply		

INTENTION TO REVOKE TARIFF CONCESSION ORDER

It is intended to revoke the Tariff Concession Order for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The Comptroller-General of Customs' delegate has declared the intention, subject to s.269SD(1AB) of the Customs Act 1901, to make an order revoking the TCO in the table below with effect from 31 March 2021.

On 30 March 2021, the Comptroller-General of Customs' delegate formed the belief in respect of the TCO, that if the TCO was not in force on that day, and an application for the TCO was made on that day, the Comptroller-General of Customs would not have made the TCO. The Comptroller-General of Customs would not have made this TCO because he believes there are manufacturers of substitutable goods, produced in Australia, in the ordinary course of business.

Interested parties are invited to provide, by close of business 10 May 2021, written reasons why the TCO should not be revoked.

Tariff Concessions Administration contact: email tarcon@abf.gov.au or telephone 02 6274 4951.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number

50

8716.90.00 TRAILER AXLES, 9 T capacity at 105 kph, having ten stud hubs with 335 mm bolt circle diameter, fitted with air disc brakes

- TC 9500926

Op. 27.06.05

Dec. date 27.06.05

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - RESULT OF REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF AN APPLICATION DECISION

The Comptroller-General of Customs internal review result made on the Tariff Concession Order application for goods described in the following TABLE has been finalised:

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item N Last Date of Ef	
8716.90.00	AXLES, TRAILER HAVING A RATED LOAD NOT LESS THAN 9 TONNES, including BOTH of the following: (a) disc brakes AND/OR drum brakes; (b) hubs having pitch circle diameter NOT less than 225 mm	50	REFUSE
	Op. 31.08.20 - Comptroller-General of Customs Decision : Refusal to make TCO affirmed	TC 20173890	